RESOLUTION NO. 2001-12-031R

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CERTIFICATE OF CONSISTENCY FOR THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY 2002 ANNUAL PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has been designated lead entity for the Urbana HOME Consortium in accordance with the Cranston-Gonzales National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, as amended; and

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2000 the Urbana City Council adopted the URBANA HOME CONSORTIUM AND CITY OF URBANA CONSOLIDATED PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 2000-2004; and

WHEREAS, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Public and Indian Housing Notice: PIH-99-33 (HA) requires that state or local government certification of consistency must be made by the appropriate state or local officials that the PHA Plan is consistent with the Consolidated Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana Community Development Services staff, has reviewed the Housing Authority of Champaign County's PHA PLANS 5 Year Plan for Fiscal Years 200-2004 (UPDATED), Annual Plan for Fiscal Year 2002 and found the Plan to be consistent with the URBANA HOME CONSORTIUM AND CITY OF URBANA CONSOLIDATED PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEARS 2000-2004.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That HUD form 50075 Certification by State and Local Officials of PHA Plans Consistency with the Consolidated Plan, as attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor is hereby designated as the authorized representative of the Urbana HOME Consortium to execute HUD form 50075

Certification by State and Local Officials of PHA Plans Consistency with the Consolidated Plan.

	PASSED by the Cit	y Council t	his 7th	day of	January	
2002	<u> </u>			CITY OF		
			Children of the state of the st	DI KO	000	D
			Phy	llus D. Cla	the City Cler	k
			2		F	
	APPROVED by the M	Mayor this _	18th day	of dan	sard/s	,
2002			SANTA NO.	PIERED		
			1	0 1 00	-4	0
			Tod	Sattorthua	ite Mayor	0